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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1135

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY THE 21°T JULY, 2017
ASHADHA 30, 1939 (SAKA)

REDUCTION/EXEMPTION UNDER GST

1135. SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:
SHRI ASHOK SHANKARRAO CHAVAN:
SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:
SHRI T. RADHAKRISHNAN:
SHRI S.R. VIJAYAKUMAR:
KUNWAR HARIBANSH SINGH:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received requests from ASSOCHAM Traders bodies and
Manufacturers Associations to exempt/reduce Goods and Services Tax (GST) for various
products;

(b) if so, the details and the reasons mentioned in their requests for exemption and reducing
the GST;

(c) whether the Government has examined these requests/proposals;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the response of the Government thereto; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor and the steps taken/being taken by the Government to avoid
the inflation and boost the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth of the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(@), (b), (c), (d) and (e): Representations were received from various traders bodies

and manufacturers associations including ASSOCHAM seeking reduction in GST
rates/ exemption from GST on certain goods/services, which were examined by the
GST rate Fitment Committee constituted by the GST Council. Thereafter, the
recommendations of the Fitment Committee were examined by the GST Council,
which thereafter recommendation change in GST rates wherever deemed necessary.
Based on the recommendations of the GST Council, the GST rates for various
goods/services have been notified by the Central Government and State

Governments.
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